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From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Hello Andrea,

Thank you for the prompt reply.

April 22, 2020 12:32 PM

Dear, Andrea

McKie, Shannon; Wilson, Maureen; Fabac, Anita; Robichaud, Steve
Re: UHOPA-20-012 and ZAC-20-016

Could you forward a list of the applicant’s submission materials to me and | will canvass the other peer review
consultants on own team to determine what they need to review. Ideally getting digital copies of the materials would
be preferred. Once we have all of the information | would expect we would need 4-6 weeks to review and prepare a

response.

Thank you

On Apr 22, 2020, at 9:57 AM, Dear, Andrea <Andrea.Dear@hamilton.ca> wrote:

Hello.

| have asked for direction on this, but | can assure you that we will be able to accept your comments
after April 30'™. AS you can imagine, we did not think that this pandemic would last as long as it has. We
invite informed participation and will work with you on timelines.

Can you please let me know how much time you need? Also please let me know if you have all of the
submitted materials in order to review?

Thanks,

Andrea Dear, MCIP, RPP

Senior Planner

From:.

Sent: Tuesday, April 21, 2020 8:20 AM
To: Dear, Andrea <Andrea.Dear@hamilton.ca>
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Cc: McKie, Shannon <Shannon.McKie@hamilton.ca>; Wilson, Maureen
<Maureen.Wilson@hamilton.ca>

Subject: UHOPA-20-012 and ZAC-20-016

Hello Ms. Dear,

We are planning consultants retained by residents on Cline Avenue South with regards to the above-
noted OPA/ZBA applications at 1107 Main Street West.

We understand that the applications were deemed complete on March 20, 2020 and that the City
established a deadline of April 30, 2020 for the submission of public comments.

Due to the current COVID-19 environment, business and physical restrictions we have not had an
opportunity to fully evaluate the applications, conduct site visits, attend at City hall or confer with our
clients and other affected parties.

As a result we respectfully request an extension of the deadline for comments.

Please advise as soon as possible.

Thank you for your consideration.
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June 20, 2020

We, signed below, would like to exercise our right and request City of Hamilton to remove
our personal information from this letter before it is made available to the Applicant and the
general public and that no personal information of ours appears on the City’s website.

To: Andrea Dear. City of Hamilton
Planning and Economic Development Department
Development Planning, Heritage and Design-Urban Team

for Shannon McKie, Senior Project Manager

Regarding:
Urban Hamuilton Official Plan Amendment (File No. UHOPA-20-012)
Zoning Bv-law Amendment (File No. ZAC-20-016)

On March 23, 2020 we were notified that a Complete Application has been received by
Hamilton’s Planning and Economic Development Department from 1107 Main Inc. for an Urban
Official Plan Amendment and Zoning by-law Amendment for lands located at 1107 Main St. W,
Hamilton (Ward 1).

As this application directly affects us. we would like to submit our comments on the matter.
There are several different areas that we would like to address in this opposing letter. Before we
express our concerns however. we would like the Planning and Development Department to
know that we are fully aware that our city is changing and expanding and that it does not come
as a surprise to us that areas considered to be underdeveloped hold a special interest as future
developmental opportunities: this holds true in view of the City’s intensification efforts as a key
component of Hamilton’s growth strategy. It is especially true in the area we find ourselves in.
that of Transit Oriented Primary Corridor and Neighborhoods with Mixed Use Medium Density
(TOC1) Zone. We also understand that the Growth Plan provides directions on how growth is to
be accommodated and includes intensification and density targets which municipalities plan on
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achieving within the existing built-up areas. We definitely do not want to be perceived by vou as
NIMBY but we do have specific concerns regarding this development and as residents and
taxpayers we deserve our concerns to be heard and appropriately addressed. It is our belief that
as Hamiltonians we should strive to preserve the attributes that set Hamilton apart from other
GTA cities and make our city such a great place to live. work and play in. With its small
neighbourhoods Hamilton allows a sense of being a part of and belonging to a conscientious and
considerate comumunity where neighbours are looking out for each other while residing minutes
away from urban amenities. It is one of the reasons we have chosen to live here leaving Toronto
behind where one does not get to experience this sense of belonging among its many concrete
high-rise buildings compared to the tranquility our current. small community offers. We fear that
given time. with excessive development Hamilton will lose its title of a ““city of many
communities” and will in fact begin to resemble Toronto. We will dearly miss the green space
the Grace Lutheran Church has provided our family over the years. especially the well-
maintained gardens. On the other hand, we recognize that the planned commercial spaces will
bring tax revenue to the City and create jobs for Hanultonians. We are. however. especially sad
to see that the contributions of the Church to our City’s food banks will cease as the gardens are
planned to be replaced with the minimal ground and high rooftop replacements preventing
neighbourhood residents” access. Grace Lutheran Church has been a part of this neighbourhood
for many decades contributing to the religious nature of this neighbourhood along side Adas
Israel Synagogue. To quote Chapter B of Urban Hamilton Official Plan “History and character is
based in its communities. Our communities define the City and shape the quality of life for
Hamiltonians. The quality of daily life is influenced by the quality of our built, natural. social.
and cultural environments and supported by the strength of the economy and the creativity of
citizens”. The daily well being of all residents is dependent on all these factors. should not be
ignored and its positive gains should not be understated. After careful study of the “Planning &
Urban Design Rationale™ prepared by Bousfields Inc. on behalf of the Applicant 1107 Main Inc.
we strongly OBJECT the proposed changes to the Zoning By-law and Urban Hamilton Official
Plan. The following are the areas of concern for us:

Zoning- Hamilton Growth Plan: Policy E 4.2.2 allows lands of less than 4 hectares to be
developed within the Neighborhood Designations specified as Mix Use Medium Density Zoning
with 1107 Main St. W. falling in this size range. Policy E.4.6 intends Mix Use-Medium Density
designation to permit a full range of retail, service commercial. entertainment and residential
accommodation at a moderate scale. Policy E.3.0. states that Neighbourhood Designation means
living areas of various land uses that are important to the neighbourhood as is the importance of
the relationships between theses uses, the locations of the uses. how they function together, how
they are designed and how they are accessed by local residents. Furthermore E.3.1.4.and 3.1.5.
state that the goal of Neighbourhood Designation is to promote and support design which
enhances and respects the character of the existing neighbourhoods and residential intensification
of appropriate scale and in appropriate locations throughout the neighbourhoods while at the
same time allowing their ongoing evolution. Current scale allowance in the TOC1 Zoning allows
a maximum height of 6 storeys (E.4.6.7). Additional height up to a total of 8 storeys (E4.6.8)
may be permitted without an amendment to this Plan, provided that the applicant demonstrates:
(a)(b)(c) as stated in the policy. We believe the Applicant failed to adequately prove. among
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other things. that there will be no adverse shadow impacts created by the 15-storey development
thus we insist that the current scale of 6 storey height be maintained.

Intensification:

We recognize that Chapter B policy 2.4 which states that intensification contributes to creating
and maintaining vibrant neighborhoods, nodes, and corridors and can provide a wider range of
housing types to meet the housing needs of Hamilton’s current and future population and
develops and transforms targeted areas, such as ours, creating livable, vibrant, compact
communities; facilitates and enhances the node and corridor structure of the City. and makes
efficient use of the City’s public transit network and other infrastructure. As the City states. the
goal of increased residential density within existing developed areas 1s driven by providing a
variety of housing choices utilizing existing public infrastructure and reinforcing opportunities
for pedestrian and transit friendly neighbourhoods critically maintaining the compatibility with
the swrrounding neighbourhoods. We believe that, as an intensification effort, placing a high rise
building directly adjacent to low rise buildings presents a significant departure from the
immediate surrounding neighbourhood and is thus inappropriate. It is our position that as our
ever-growing population 1s in need of additional dwelling places, we all should strive to find a
middle ground when approving new developments especially such that may not be fully
compatible with the surrounding neighbowrhoods. Just because the Official Plan does not contain
density limitations. does not mean that the Applicant should be free to establish a density based
on specific built form design and ignore the surrounding immediate and current neighbourhood
density.

Build form:

It does not appear that the development is sensitively designed nor appropriately integrated into
the existing neighbourhood. As a key consideration. compatibility stresses harmony of new
development with the existing neighbourhood by encouraging development that increases the
number of units on the property vet complements the character of the neighbourhood. Although
the designer made an attempt by integrating the townhomes along Cline and Dow Avenues with
the 2-storey townhouses, the remainder of the proposed development appears to be
architecturally bulkier and overbearing from the surrounding residential low-rise contemporary
neighbourhood. Due to the excessive number of proposed stories the built form will not
complement the current neighbourhood. The commercial buildings immediately located to the
proposed development area along Main St.W. are maximum 3 storeys in height. The 1Dow Ave.
property picture provided by the Applicant is hardy representative of many area homes. A great
number of homes in the neighbourhood have been designed by a renowned Hamilton architect
named Joseph B. Singer. please see attached pictures of other area residential homes that better
capture the surrounding architecture. On pg. 47 the Applicant states that there will be a
“mimimal” penetration to the sideline 45-degree angular plane setbacks on the 13-15 levels. We
beg to differ. any additional storey of this development will greatly affect the light, view and
privacy and we find it insulting that the needs of the neighborhood property owners are so
casually dismissed. The scale and development’s massing and overall domineering effect will
transform our landscape from tranquil to a combination of glass/concrete downtown structure.
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Policy Chapter B 3.3.3.3. states that New Developments shall be massed to respect existing and
planned street proportions. In our opinion the proposed development is not respecting the
existing street proportions along Dow Ave. nor Cline Ave. In addition. multi family high rise
dwellings are inconsistent with the neighborhoods developed in the area. The Camelot Towers is
currently the only 12 story high building located in Ainslie Woods but unlike the proposed
development, is set well off the Main St. to allow ample space around it. Chapter E 2.4.10 of
UHOP speaks of a built form along the Urban Corridors to “generally consist of low to mid rise
forms. but may vary along the length of the corridors with some areas permitted to accommodate
high density and high rise built form™. We understand that there are several proposed
developments that are very fitting within this policy coming into Ainslie Woods. some of which
are also seeking amendments to allow height increases 1.e. McMaster and Columbia College
Residences. Both projects are desirable and serve a very designated purpose, that to provide
residence to students and provide necessary support for a main area employer. On pg.49 the
Applicant claims that 1107 Main St. W. is neighbourhood consistent in its height. massing and
density and provides McMaster and Cohunbia collage residences as examples, failing to
recognize that it is in fact not consistent with immediate surrounding neighbourhood. Chapter E
2.4.16 speaks of New Developments along the Comridors to be respecting of the existing built
form of the adjacent neighbourhood. All other currently planned projects for Ainslie Woods are
within the 5-9 storeys in height and are well blending within the residential neighbourhood e.g.
71.75&77 Leland Ave. and 69 Sanders Blvd. projects. We insist that the City respects our
current zoning and does not allow a zoning amendment to built above 6 stories in height.

Traffic, Road Safety, Congestion & Parking:

Hamilton has an amazing public transportation system and to the benefit of the developer it has
been well presented however the further development of transit in form of the LRT line has been
currently suspended which may affect the plans going forward. The Urban Corridors policy 2.4
states “The City’s corridors provide a significant opportunity for creating vibrant pedestrian and
transit-oriented places through investment in infrastructure, residential intensification...and
careful attention to urban design”. The developer proposes 156 bike parking spaces to be
available for the residents however we desperately lack proper bike lanes on Main Street. At this
stretch of the Corridor. Main St. is not a pedestrian oriented street but a two directional fast-
moving road and the lack of bike lines on Main St. poses a dangerous idea. We have been living
here for the last 16 years and know firsthand how dangerous Main St. is for bikers. We have
never allowed our children to bike on the road and instead always had them bike on the sidewalk.
I have personally hit a biker with my car while exiting Dow Ave.. a biker who just like us was
using a sidewalk instead of the road. With the nearby schools. traffic and safety of pedestrians is
of major concern for us. Lack of appropriately designed and designated bike use lanes pose
additional dangers to area residents and to users themselves. To point it out, the stretch of the
corridor where the area developments are planned. including 1107 Main St W., have no planned
bike lanes identified in Transportation Master Plan Recommendations Project #TPB186044(7.1)
from December 2019. While we would expect the city to make all the necessary improveiments
to accommodate the increased traffic. especially environmentally friendly modes of
transportation. we should not forget many students use not only bikes but also rollerblades.
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skateboards. power toys etc. As with any college town we have come to understand that we
reside in high bike theft area. having our own 4 bikes stolen over the years. We fear that the new
development with its ambitious focus on bikes may certainly increase criminal behaviour in the
neighbourhood. It is also worth noting. that due to the property’s peculiar shape there is a
dangerous, invisible corner that may cause an increase in collisions as a new bulky structure may
cause impaired sightline issues. In addition, we already experience a surge in traffic during
morning and afternoon howrs making it very difficult to exit Dow Ave. and Cline Ave. in either
direction, with generally high delays along Main St. between Coots Dr. and Hyw 403 Off-Ramp.
It 1s an expectation that with the implementation of the LRT the traffic would decrease but that is
currently not the scenario being considered. We suspect that with the lack of the LRT and with a
significantly increased local population the traffic surge will increase further along with pollution
(car exhaust fumes) and noise and thus will negatively impact the safety of local residents and
school children some of whom are of special care. In preparation of the LRT construction a
recent study “Future Conditions Report Ainslie Wood Traffic Management Review” from
1/14/2019 prepared by Wood Environment & Infrastructure Solutions, concluded that our
immediate intersections are projected to operate with an overall acceptable level of service in
both AM and PM peak hours but some intersections will reach near capacity by the 2031 horizon
year and that conclusion was reached before the application of this development. We would ask
that this information also be considered when making your decision as any high-rise building is
not built to last a mere 11 years but way beyond that. Although. the commercial spaces planned
in this development are predominantly designated for resident’s use there are no such guaranties
that outside customers would not wish to access the services offered thus resulting in additional
traffic increase and parking problems. Policy Chapter E of HUOP 4.6.26 states that “Automobile
access shall continue to be an important mode of transportation from the surrounding
neighbourhoods, but it shall be balanced with he the need to improve pedestrian access and
opportunities for active transportation”. I believe the Applicant has tried to well balance the
different modes of transportations however. we can not ignore that automobiles will remain in
use regardless of and in addition to other modes of transportation. The 1107 Main St W.
proposes 310 dwelling units yet only 234 parking spaces in total. Our households are generally
changing and become smaller and it makes absolute sense that the developer plans to have
54.70% of this structure occupied by singles or couples. Although. the remaining units represent
only 45.3% they will be of higher density and the entire project can reach as many as 1000 new
people on this small plot of land. The environmental footprint surely needs to be considered.
Many residents will move in and adjust their lives accordingly and use the environmental modes
of transportation., however the remainder especially the ones with children may still require more
than one car. In our opinion the proposed number of parking (181 residents and 31 visitors) may
prove inadequate and result in congested street parking. That has already proved a challenge in
other areas of Ainslie Woods where it is difficult to back out of the driveways due to the parked
vehicles on the streets (Ainslie Wood Traffic Management Study Dec/2019).

Environmental Factors:

Loss of direct sunlight is a major concern for us as it represents most of the light we currently
enjoy inside our home. One of the best features of this beautifully designed house is the absolute
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use of the huge east and west facing windows in an attempt to capture the maximum amount of
sun and heat. In addition. as the direct sunlight is captured and solar heat retained it provide us
with light and heat reducing our electricity bills. We have no other way to prove this point except
by providing the following pictures which have been taken on June 13%, (before the longest day
of the year June 21) starting at 8am and continued every hour until 9pm clearly showing the
amount of direct sunlight we currently receive. One of the best features of this beautifully
designed house is the absolute use of the huge east and west facing windows in an attempt to
capture the maximum amount of sun and heat. In its Planning Rationale the Applicant claims to
have eliminated the shadow impact on the existing neighbourhoods. yet the shadow study
provided clearly shows a significant shadow impact on our house. Page 47 of Design Rationale
states that” between the hours of 10am to 4pm the proposed development allows for full 6h of
sun coverage for all off-site privet and public areas™. That statement is false, and the
commissioned study provided should be further investigated. We normally can enjoy about 2
hours of sunlight from the east in the morning. Then we have no sunlight until about 1:30pm
when we can enjoy direct sunlight until late into the evening. This scenario. of course is ideal on
the nice sunny day regardless of the season (except winter) and will differ on a gloomy day when
we only receive daylight but not direct sunlight. With the proposed height of the development it
is impossible to receive a minimuim of 5 consecutive hours of full sun coverage. New multi story
buildings can have a negative impact on adjacent properties and public sidewalks when they cast
shadows for long periods of time. In our opinion, the proposed built form, and setbacks of the
taller elements of the building are inappropriate and the shadow impact on our property has not
been adequately eliminated. The proposed built form even with the setbacks of the taller
elements significantly and negatively affect the direct sunlight plunging owr house into deep
shadows. It is especially important to address the negative overshadowing for buildings along
the south side of east/west arterial of which we are. On pg. 44 the Applicant states that there
generally exist or are planned greater heights along Mains St. between Longwood Rd. and
Cootes Dr. and in fact there is only one such high rise (Camelot Towers) that currently fit that
description. Furthermore, the mid-rise intensification of the corridors still refers to the maximum
of 6 storeys in height. Policy Chapter E of Urban Systems and Designed 2.4.16 state that “New
Developments shall locate and be designed to minimize the effects of shadowing and overview
on properties in adjacent neighbourhoods, (OPA98). Pictured below 1s a picture we took to show
the overlooking that will result as a consequence of this development. We of course are
concerned about loosing our privacy and resent that not much can be done to decrease it. For if
we install privacy blinds, we will lose the little of the light we may get. Although. the loss of a
view can not be considered in planning especially such as important as main corridor
redevelopment, we wish the Project Manager to see the view we will never see from our front
door ever again once this building is built. On pg. 47 the Applicant states that the proposed
development will not result in any unacceptable sky view impact: again. we beg to differ with it.
Sound travels and impacts so much: the negative effect of noise, whether intermittent or
continuous can result in physical conditions such as hypertension or sleep disturbance and a wide
range of mental/emotional illnesses such as anxiety, anger, and depression. To be clear, we are
concerned about the noise disturbance not only during but also after the construction of the
proposed development. With a significantly increased resident density we are greatly concerned



Appendix “F-1" To Report PED22098
Page 9 of 259

with additional noise. The Applicant has provided the noise study but only regarding the future
residents of the development and not to the effects the noise will have on current neighbourhood.
We are concerned that such a massive structure, which will house so many people, the stationary
and constant noise that will be produced will greatly affiect our peaceful and relaxing atmosphere
in our home and our neighbourhood. We are, of course concerned about the vibration the
construction will produce but that at least will end when the project is completed. Therefore, we
are insisting that the zoning not be allowed to change to accommodate the height the Applicant is
applying for. We are very sorry to see the Grace Lutheran Church go. The green space provided
us with our own little park right next to the busiest street in town. The massive trees along Dow
Ave. will be greatly missed if they cannot be saved. It is especially sad because the new
development allows a very limited 2,500 sqf of amenity space. The green amenities within
immediate neighbourhoods provide a walkability and are a great source of mental health balance
and are vital to the character of our city. The less tangible factor of tranquility that can not be
measured will be greatly missed as the little that the development offiers in this regard will not be
accessible by neighbours.

At last, please note that we have taken every effort to present accurate information for your
consideration. This has proven a steep learning curve for us, and we can not accept any

responsibility for unintended errors or omissions. We do, however, ask that you please take all
fiactors into consideration before reaching your decision.

Sincerely,
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Barnett, Daniel

From:

Sent: May 5, 2020 3:48 PM

To: Dear, Andrea

Subject: Re: [WARNING : A/V UNSCANNABLE] Re: 1107 Main St W.
Hi Andrea,

| am sorry | was not going to bother you today but as | was reading through the material you forwarded yesterday,
which is proving to be a very steep learning curve for me, | came across some info that | may need help with. Are there
engineers in your department who specialize in shade and noise studies and are able to answer my questions? Or
perhaps you or someone else knows of a specialist in these areas and perhaps you could recommend so that | could
have my questions answered as | am preparing to submit my comments?

Please let me know. | will try not to bother you too much but unfortunately can’t promise it.

Thank you again for your very prompt answers every time.

Sent from my iPhone

On May 4, 2020, at 2:55 PM, wrote:

Thank you very much Andrea. | now will be able to see the whole project and comment appropriately.
Have a good day and stay safe

Sent from my iPhone

On May 4, 2020, at 9:25 AM, Dear, Andrea wrote;

https://www.1107mainhamilton.com/

Hi.

Above is a link to all the information submitted as part of the application.

| am not 100% certain which information you are looking for but this is a valid and
complete application. They have met the requirements of the Planning Act.
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IF you are looking for additional information on ownership, | recommend contacting the
agent David Falletta.

| hope this is helpful.

Andrea Dear MCIP, RPP
Senior Planner

City of Hamilton

From:

Sent: May 1, 2020 3:14 PM

To: Dear, Andrea

Subject: Re: [WARNING : A/V UNSCANNABLE] Re: 1107 Main St W.

Hello Andrea,

It is me again, sorry. | have read through the Application you have emailed yesterday
and have a question. | have not noticed any dates nor signatures of city official, | only
see the registered owner's signature on pg's 20, 21, 24, 27th. Is this a standard practice?
Is this application even valid? Perhaps there is another official document that confirms
the receival of this application? | am sorry, as | mentioned before | am unfamiliar with
such documentation but it struck me as a bit incomplete...

On Thu, Apr 30, 2020 at 12:17 PM. wrote:
Thank you. Will do

Sent from my iPhone

On Apr 30, 2020, at 11:45 AM, Dear, Andrea
<Andrea.Dear@hamilton.ca> wrote:

David Falletta of Bousfields Inc. is the agent.

| have attached the application form. 1107 Main Inc. has a contact at
Sage Condos. | assume that this is the owner.

If you want to know more, | recommend contacting David.
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As for timing, | think 4-5 weeks from receipt of the materials could be
allowed. Does this seem reasonable?

Andrea

From:

Sent: April 30, 2020 11:30 AM

To: Dear, Andrea

Subject: Re: 1107 Main St W.

Thank you Andrea for this reply. How much time will you give me to
study these materials before | submit my comments and before you
hegin drafting your report?

Also, do you have the digital access to the application yet? I still would
like to have the names associated with the company/applicant, please.
Thank you,

Sent from my iPhone

On Apr 30, 2020, at 10:30 AM, Dear, Andrea
<Andrea.Dear@hamilton.ca> wrote:

Hi Anna,

The applicant is getting a website set up with all of the
materials. | have just asked them for an update on the
timing. It should be ready in the next day or 2. | will let
you know as soon as it becomes available.

Andrea Dear MCIP, RPP
Senior Planner

City of Hamilton

From:.
Sent: April 30, 2020 1:28 AM
To: Dear, Andrea

Subject: Re: 1107 Main St W.
3
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Good morning Andrea,

It is me again asking for help; so sorry to be such a
nuisance. | find it quite difficult to offer my comments
as | do not have enough information in regards to the
development. Are you able to provide me with the
remaining documents | requested?

Thank you,

On Wed, Apr 29, 2020 at 2:11 PM Dear, Andrea
<Andrea.Dear@hamilton.ca> wrote:

Hi

You can for sure have more time. The April 30 is a
suggestion, but comments are welcome up to and
including when we get to Planning Committee. You
are welcome to comment when you are ready. | have
not begun drafting the report.

Andrea Dear, MCIP, RPP

Senior Planner

From:.

Sent: Wednesday, April 29, 2020 2:01 PM

To: Dear, Andrea <Andrea.Dear@hamilton.ca>
Subject: Re: 1107 Main St W.

Hello Andrea,

| wanted to notify you that | need more time to
research the project before | can submit my
comments. As you have stated in your email on
March 23rd, April 30th is not a hard deadline | would
like to take this time to learn about this
development. | really need your assistance in getting
as much information as possible. Not sure of which
infarmation | am allowed to receive prior to the
Planning Committee meeting but could use all the
help | can get. | am sure you have a lot of projects to
deal with and | appreciate the fact that you have
been able to correspond so timely with me. My
guestion from my email from last night still an info |
would like to receive as soon as you get a chance.

Thank you,

On Tue, Apr 28, 2020 at 12:40 AM .
wrote:

4
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Dear, Andrea

From:

Sent: Friday, May 1, 2020 4:59 PM
To: Wilson, Maureen

Cec: Dear, Andrea:

Subject: 1107 Main Street West

Dear Maureen,

I hope that you are keeping safe during the present pandemic. | imagine that you are being run off your feet with issues
connected with the new disease that is spreading around the globe. However, other issues remain. In particular, |
wanted to express my views on the proposed development of a 15-storey apartment building on Main Street West, on
the present site of Grace Lutheran Church.

Although | am a member of the Board of the Ainslie Wood Westdale Community Association, | am writing as an
individual. Since AWW(CA Board meetings have been suspended indefinitely, | do not have an opportunity to have my
reactions to the proposal discussed with other Board members.

First, in general | support the proposal. | attended the meeting on November 26 at Westdale Public Library at which the
developer and the architects showed their plans for the development, and at which Rabbi Green of Adas Israel
Synagogue explained the background to the proposal. | raised then a question about whether there were enough
parking spaces in the proposed development, and the architects subsequently added another floor of underground
parking, along with some more units to provide compensating revenue, without changing the overall proposed 15-
storey height. | am happy that this change was made. | also asked how the neighbours immediately to the east and west
of the site would react to the proposal, and was assured that as members of the synagogue they were all in favour of it;
despite the objection of one neighbour to the scope of the project, this assurance has been borne out hy the many
messages and petitions that Andrea Dear has received from the neighbours in support of the project. Since the
synagogue is to the south of the site and a strip mall is to the north of it on the other side of a six-lane arterial road
(Main Street West), the proposed development seems quite compatible with its surroundings. The designs that | have
seen show a very attractive building, with a mix of sizes of units comparable to that of high-rise buildings in downtown
Toronto (except for the very small number of studio apartments, in response to a concern expressed at the November
26 meeting that studio apartments would attract students rather than the synagogue members who are expected to be
the main tenants).

Second, | have a concern about whether the proposal as now formulated is compatible with city council’s declaration of
a climate emergency and its adoption of a goal of reducing Hamilton’s net greenhouse gas emissions to zero by 2050. |
strongly support both the declaration and the goal, believing that the enormous quantity of very long-lasting
greenhouse gases that humans have emitted into the atmosphere and global ocean since the start of the industrial
revolution has had on balance very serious adverse consequences for the life-support systems on our beautiful planet
and that further greenhouse gas emissions will make these adverse consequences much worse. The sooner humans get
to net-zero greenhouse gas emissions and then go to net-negative emissions, the better. Given the goal of net zero by
2050, it makes no sense for the city to approve new buildings whose operation emits greenhouse gases. Buildings are
going to have to be net-zero or net-negative in their operations, and it is much more expensive to retrofit them than to
make them net-zero or better from the beginning. We have examples of buildings with net-zero heating systems already
in Hamilton, such as the City Square development of three high-rise towers near the city centre. At the November 26
meeting, the developer was asked whether the project would receive LEED certification (of which one form is
certification as a net-zero emitter of greenhouse gases), and replied that certification would add an expense that was
incompatible with the goal of keeping rents in the new building reasonable. | have seen no indication that the building is

1
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being designed to be net zero or better in its operations. | believe that the planning department should negotiate with
the developer, as a condition of approval of changing the zoning of the property, a binding enforceable commitment to
net-zero operation. Further, as people shift from greenhouse-gas-emitting vehicles to zero-emissions vehicles, the
parking spaces in the proposed building will need to be fitted with charging stations for electric cars. It would be much
cheaper to rough in the conduits for linking such charging stations to the electrical mains than to drill concrete each time
tenants ask for an electrical charging station in their parking space. The planning department should make inclusion of
such conduits a condition of approval of the zoning change.

Third, | have a concern about the protection of the proposed development from the kind of bait-and-switch tactics that
Hamilton has seen with other proposals. Rabbi Chanan Weiser, Executive Director of Adas Israel, has informed Kenneth
Moyle and the AWWCA Board that the builder and developer of the project is IN8 Developments. IN8 Developments has
built a number of apartment buildings in the student district of Waterloo that provide off-campus housing for students
at the city’s two universities. These buildings appear to me to be well-built and well-managed, and in my view Waterloo
has found a good solution to providing accommodation for students off campus in a way that does not disrupt
neighbourhoods with single-family dwellings. My concern is that it may be more profitable, once approval is given for
construction of a 15-storey apartment building on the site, to build it as off-campus student housing rather than as
accommodation for members of Adas Israel Synagogue. What control does the city have in the planning and
construction phases over the ultimate design and ownership structure of the building? | am told that the developers of
the property at 77 Leland St. originally proposed an off-campus student residence with security and that the project was
approved on that understanding. However, it is now being marketed as a condominium development, with fully
furnished apartments “with the sleek high-end features certain to attract international and local students from
McMaster University” (quoted from here). Since students are unlikely to have the money to buy such units, they are
evidently being marketed to investors who will rent them out to students—a whole building full of student homes with
absentee landlords and none of the governance structures of a university residence. What is to prevent the
development at 1107 Main Street West, if it is approved, ending up at a similar place?

P.S. At least one person has questioned whether | have a conflict of interest with regard to this proposal because | live
on Cline Avenue, which is the western boundary of the property. | live on the part of Cline Avene on the other side of
Main Street, at the far (north) end of the block next to King Street. Because Cline Avenue jogs to the east as one goes
south from King Street, | cannot see from my home the part of Cline that is on the other side of Main Street. Since there
is a three-storey building at the northeast corner of Cline and Main, | will be unable to see from my home the 15-storey
building proposed for 1107 Main Street West. So | believe that | have no conflict of interest in this matter. Subjectively,
my motivation for writing about this proposal is a combination of concern for the planet and concern for the quality of
life in my community.

P.P.S. There is a certain irony in the proposal to construct an apartment building for families with children near the
synagogue hecause the nearby single-family dwellings are predominantly student homes owned by ahsentee landlords.
Abstractly, the most appropriate accommodation for a family with children is a dwelling with a yard in which the
children can play, on a street where they can in the normal course of events meet and get to know other children. And
the most appropriate accommodation for McMaster students not living at home or on campus is a room (or room and
board) in an owner-occupied dwelling or an apartment rented along with others; students have no interest in having a
yard and tend not to take care of it if they rent a place with one. Unfortunately, it is not possible to wave a magic wand
and prescribe a time limit for student homes within a specified distance from the synagogue to become owner-
occupied.
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April 22, 2020

Andrea Dear, City of Hamilton

Planning and Economic Development Department
Development Planning. Heritage and Design — Urban Team
71 Main Street West, 5 floor, Hamilton. ON, L8P 4Y5
andrea.dear@hamilton.ca

RE: Public Input for UHOPA-20-012 & ZAC-20-016 @ 1107 Main Street West, Hamilton
Subject: PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
Hello Ms. Dear,

This letter is in response to the City of Hamilton’s request for Public Input into the
application to amend the Official Plan and Zoning By-Law for the lands located at 1107 Main St.
W. Hamilton (UHOPA-20-012 & ZAC-20-016). Please remove my personal information before
including these comments in the public record.

The proposed development should be rejected because it disregards the City’s Official Plan,
the Ainslie Wood Secondary Plan. the Zoning guidelines. & the City-Wide Corridor Planning
Principles.

Section 2.4.2.2 of the Urban Hamilton Official Plan lists the considerations for an application
for residential intensification. The proposed development is incompatible with the single family
residences on the adjacent streets and will cause detrimental sun shadowing, noise. night lighting
and other negative effects on the neighborhood.

Section 6.2.7.2 of the Ainslie Wood Secondary Plan for Mixed Use Medium Density notes that
building height should be limited to 3 storeys (not 17 storey equivalent when considering the
mechanical structure on the roof). Also. the residential density target is 30-49 units per hectare
(not ~600 per the application). as well as provide sufficient parking and pedestrian safety
measures.

Section 10.5 of Zoning By-law No. 05-200 clarifies that “although residential uses are
permitted, either as a single or mixed-use building, this zone [Mixed Use Medium Density (C5)]
is predominantly commercial.” The development contains less than <5% commercial and would
more correctly be described as a High Density Residential, which is incompatible with the
surroundings.
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Finally. the City-Wide Corridor Planning Principles and Design Guidelines note that new
developments should be limited in height to a 45 degree plane in order to minimize shadowing.
Based on a line at 80% of the adjacent street widths, the permitted height including mechanical
structure on the roof should be no more than 8 stories. Addifionally, there should be a stepping
down of height on the South of the building which overlooks the City-funded Dow Parkette. The

rear of the building should ideally be tiered so that ice and snow do not fall from the roof onto
children playing in the park.

Lastly, in response to I would like to request that the above submission be accepted without my
personal information for publication on the city website.

I thank you for your time in reading my response and look forward to your return
communication.

Sincerely,
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Dear, Andrea

From:

Sent: Tuesday, April 14, 2020 5:28 PM
To: Dear, Andrea

Subject: Re: 1107 Main

Thank you Andrea for your reply and follow up on this.
| also appreciate your explanation on your email of what your role with respect to the proposed development.

As a fellow who is new to all this, in response to Shannon McKie's letter of March 20th, there is a lot of information that
| trying to learn about at this unprecedented time, especially with the Covid crisis.

Thank you again,

On Tue, Apr 14, 2020 at 9:00 AM Dear, Andrea <Andrea.Dear@hamilton.ca> wrote:

| am very sorry, | was certain that | provided a response, but | was mistaken.

| have asked the applicant to make the submission materials available via their website, but | have not yet
heard back. I will follow up with them. In the event that the applicant is unable to do that, | will see what |
can do to share them digitally. As the files are large, | will need to find the hest way to share them.

As for the tenure of the development, at this time, | believe that the plan is for it to be condominium, but this
could change.

in terms of my evaluation of the proposal, the tenure is not a factor.

Even if it is a condominium, there is nothing to prevent investors from purchasing units and renting them out.
My job is to evaluate the proposal in terms of height, massing, design, character and to consider things like
parking and amenity space. If the Official Plan and Zoning by-law amendments are approved, the applicant
will be required to get site plan approval, and if the building is condominium, they will be required to apply
for a Plan of Condominium. If it is rental, there is no such requirement as the building would remain in sole
ownership.

1 will get back to you as soon as | have figured out how to share the materials.



Appendix “F-1" To Report PED22098
Page 30 of 259

Thanks,

Andrea Dear MCIP, RPP
Senior Planner

City of Hamilton

From: .

Sent: April 13, 2020 9:15 AM
To: Dear, Andrea

Ce: Wilson, Maureen
Subject: Fwd: 1107 Main

Hi Ms. Dear

I am just following up on the email | send about 11 days ago on March 31st 2020. | have not heard back as of

yet.

| noticed the signage that was erected in front of the 1107 Main Grace Lutheran Church with your contact
information but as | tried to call the number to reach you, it is unable to connect understandably because of
Covid

As per the notice that was distributed on our street, we have been asked to submit a response by the end of
the month.

Re: 1107 main

May | ask you please provide copies of the application and all supporting documents for the UHOPA-20-012 &
ZAC-20-016 amendments? If these are not yet available publicly, can you please advise how and when | will

be able to access the materials?

Additionally, I would like to know when in the process the applicant will need to decide whether the
development will be rental units or a condominium?

I am cc'ng Maureen Wilson in case you may be away just to ensure that with time of the essence in your
request for neighbourhood response, that we can submit a response.

thank you
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—————————— Forwarded message -——----—-

From:

Date: Tue, Mar 31, 2020 at 8:34 AM

Subject: Re: 1107 Main

To: Dear, Andrea <Andrea.Dear@hamilton.ca>

Good morning Ms. Dear,

Thank you very much for your response. Glad to know that we you can work from home and keeping safe
indeed!

Re: 1107 main
May | ask you please provide copies of the application and all supporting documents for the UHOPA-20-012 &
ZAC-20-016 amendments? If these are not yet available publicly, can you please advise how and when | will

be able to access the materials?

Additionally, | would like to know when in the process the applicant will need to decide whether the
development will be rental units or a condominium?

Thank you for help on this matter
Will look forward to staying in touch with you on this important matter for our neighbourhood

Best

On Thu, Mar 19, 2020 at 10:03 PM Dear, Andrea <Andrea.Dear@hamilton.ca> wrote:

Hello ,

| am keeping safe and am now able to work from home so feeling grateful.

| am the planner assigned to the 1107 Main Street West applications.
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Can you let me know what you would like to know and I can certainly provide you with that information.

Let me know.

Andrea Dear

Senior Planner

From:

Sent: March 11, 2020 11:51 PM
To: Dear, Andrea

Subject: 1107 Main

Hello Ms. Dear

| hope you are well and keeping infectious safe at this difficult time in our community.

| received your email from Maureen Wilson and was hoping to connect with you on the proposed 1107 Main
project.

Thank you in advance for your time in reading and reply,

Best
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Andrea Dear,
City of Hamilton,
Planning and Economic Development Department,

Development Planning, Heritage and Design — Urban team,
71 Main Street West, 5™ Floor, Hamilton, ON L8P 4Y5

April 27, 2020
Dear Ms. Dear,

Re: UHOPA-20-012 and ZAC20-016
Application by 1107 Main Inc. to amend Official Plan and Zoning By-Law —
1107 Main Street West

Thank you for the opportunity to provide written comments on the above-named application.
We are familiar with the application, having reviewed the materials that you sent and
participated in a question and answer discussion with the architect. We are local residents who
live on adjacent Dow Avenue where we have lived for almost two decades; we are members of
the adjacent local synagogue and our children attended the adjacent Hebrew day school.

We have serious concerns about the application in its present form, as we understand it, as an
imposing 15-storey ‘mid’-rise structure that includes retail commercial space; we are concerned
mainly due to its potential for damaging effects on the character and cultural heritage history of
our residential neighbourhood and local adjacent synagogue. We strongly encourage you to
require that the applicants modify their application to conform with the reference guidelines
identified for such projects, according to the City of Hamilton Residential Intensification Guide
and requirements in the Urban Hamilton Official Plan (UHOP), the Ainslie Wood Westdale
Secondary Plan, the Provincial Policy Statement and the Golden Horseshoe Growth Plan . Our
comments below correspond to the Guide’s key issues and how, in our view, the proposal is
contrary to the planning and growth thrusts of the four Plans:

1. Density. The proposal is for 310 dwelling units which is a drastic increase in both sheer
number of dwellings and sheer number of residents (occupancy projections are not
specified but could be anticipated to be a flood of 500 — 600 people) for a tiny area,
that represents a significant game-changing departure from the existing single family
home composition of our local residential neighbourhood and synagogue community.
The majority of the units (53.5%) in the proposed mammoth building are very small
single-bedroom units, described by the architect as “efficient” in size to make them
economical, which we are concerned will have specific appeal to university students,
making these 168 units the building’s essential heartbeat (“what the market wants”,
in the words of the architect), and to which we object as local property owners as a
violation of our street ambience and cultural character.
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Comments on UHOPA-20-012 and ZAC20-016 2

2. Character. As noted above, a key impact is our concern that the proposed building will
vie to house the city’s largest private off-campus student residence adjacent to our
homes. There are other impacts as well. We are concerned with the potential for the
many terrace spaces to become raucous and potentially dangerous outdoor party
areas. Further, the proposed commercial space is surprising to us, and is out of
character with the adjacent and nearby properties on the south side of Main Street
West (we will comment on both parking concerns and serious traffic flow issues related
to the commercial space below). Parenthetically, we along with other local residents
patronize nearby Westdale retail establishments; the proposal has potential to compete
with these existing local businesses. Finally, the existing green space will be replaced by
the enormous building structure itself described by the architect as “covering the
majority of the property” and which is insufficiently set back and appears to abut up not
only to the local streets but directly against the local school yard. In our view, the
architectural design features (such as height set-backs) will not hide the space-
consuming bulkiness of the edifice.

3. Height. We have major objections to what we consider excessive height which is out of
keeping with the neighbourhood. We acknowledge that there appears to be
architectural use of a ‘set-back’ design for the upper floors but this, in our view, would
not disguise the towering height of the 15-storey structure relative to the surrounding
homes and school and synagogue building which max at 2 — 3 storeys. Comparable
approved applications have limits at 5-storeys (such as 77 Leland Avenue); this proposal
is triple that height, and is the main basis for our objection to zoning amendments to
current height restrictions. In particular, we are appalled that the design apparently
proposes an intrusive 8-storey facade of residential units abutting and overlooking the
Hamilton Hebrew Academy school and children’s playground.

4. Traffic. The heightened density noted above as well as the new addition of retail traffic
will directly impact on the safety of young children particularly at school drop-off and
pick-up times in the school zone designated streets. With regard to Main Street West,
we are concerned that the traffic generated by the anticipated over 300+ cars plus
commercial traffic generated by the building will involve dangerous disruptions to the
flow of the already very busy Main Street, the right lane of which serves at this location
as an already heavily-trafficked highway on-ramp to Hwy 403.

5. Parking. Notwithstanding our concerns for the density of the project, we are concerned
that the proposal has insufficient parking, not fully one space per unit, and with no
visitor parking or any parking for retail customers. Taken together, the lack of sufficient
parking will serve to impact on traffic flow onto our streets (as noted above) and
increased demands for limited available parking for local homeowners, school and
synagogue staff, parents, members and volunteers.
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Comments on UHOPA-20-012 and ZAC20-016 3

Taken together, we have serious objections to this application in its current form particularly
due to intense density and occupancy level changes, drastic height impositions and disruptive
traffic considerations that are contrary to the four Planning documents, that will impact on the
character and cultural heritage of our local residential neighbourhood and that are not at all
resolved through the architectural design features. We ask that you kindly consider these
objections in your consideration of application and oppose any and all proposed amendments
to existing zoning by-laws.

Sincerely,
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Barnett, Daniel

From:

Sent: April 27, 2020 3:55 PM

To: Dear, Andrea

Cc: Ward 1 Office: McKie, Shannon; Fabac, Anita: Robichaud, Steve
Subject: Re: UHOPA-20-012 and ZAC20-016 comment submission

Dear Ms. Dear,

Thank you for confirming receipt of our letter. In terms of it being a purpose built rental for students, this concern was
based not only on the architectural design of the small ‘efficient’ size of single bedroom units (over half of the building’s
units), but also the specific mention in the developer's traffic study submission (section 5.2 of that document) which
describes the proposal as a ‘student rental building’. If you have information from the applicant that indicates the building
is not geared for students but rather is truly being designed for families and seniors, that would be helpful to share for
clarification purposes.

Best wishes,

On Mon, Apr 27, 2020 at 11:08 AM Dear, Andrea <Andrea.Dear@hamilton.ca> wrote:

Hello

Thanks you for your email. This will form part of the public record and will be considered as we evaluate the proposed
amendments to the Official Plan and Zoning By-law. You will be notified of any future public consultation and of the
Planning Committee meeting date once it has been confirmed.

For your information, | am not aware that this is a purpose built rental for students. In speaking with the applicants, it
is my understanding that this is a building being designed for families. This is not to say that there would never be
students, | just wanted to let you know that it is not my understanding at this time.

Let me know if you have any questions.

thanks

Andrea Dear, MCIP, RPP

Senior Planner

From:

Sent: Monday, April 27, 2020 10:49 AM

To: Ward 1 Office <wardl@hamilton.ca>; Dear, Andrea <Andrea.Dear@hamilton.ca>
Subject: UHOPA-20-012 and ZAC20-016 comment submission

Dear Ms. Wilson and Ms. Dear,
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Thank you for the opportunity to comment and vigorously oppose the proposal for amendments (Re: UHOPA-20-012
and ZAC20-016) to allow a 15-storey mid-rise structure to be built adjacent to the Hamilton Hebrew Academy and local
synagogue. The nature of our opposition is outlined in the letter which we have attached for your review and
consideration (can you kindly confirm receipt?).

More broadly though, we ask you and your colleagues on City Council and in City Planning to address what is the plan
for building projects of this sort, that is, mid-rise structures that are designed to be essentially off-campus student
residences, We understand the need to cater to this market, indeed, | am a university faculty member and | recognize
the need and desire for decent student housing. However, as local residents and as property owners, we would like to
know and anticipate into which neighbourhoods these projects will be potentially located. We are very concerned, as
we point out in our letter, about massive towering structures being built on small lots in residential areas and we are
concerned that these lots are being utilized in the architectural designs to their very fullest (abutting right up to the
edge of the property) and not have the usual set-backs, which maintain the residential community character.
Specifically, will this project become the tip of the iceberg for essentially ‘free for all’ for zoning amendment approvals
in our neighbourhood and others?

We are looking to you, we are appealing to you, to enforce existing by-laws and planning restrictions that ensure that
neighbourhoods like Westdale do not evolve into an urban core.

Thank you for considering the objections outlined in our letter and to these broader considerations.

Sincerely,
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Mr. Daniel Barnett,

City of Hamilton,

Planning and Economic Development Department,
Development Planning, Heritage and Design — Urban team,
71 Main Street West, 5th Floor, Hamilton, ON L8P 4Y5

January 28, 2022
Dear Mr. Barnett,

Re: UHOPA-20-012 and ZAC20-016
Application by 1107 Main Inc. to amend Official Plan and Zoning By-Law — 1107 Main Street West

| am writing to further our objection to the dangerous scope and over-intensification of the proposed 1107 Main Street
West development. We have objected in writing previously (April 27, 2020) and find it grossly self-serving when the
developer puts forward claims of local resident support as if it is somehow unanimous; we live on the same street as this
proposed development and we object strenuously to any bylaw changes to accommodate this plan. Specifically, with
regard to violations of the city’s Tree Protection Plan, the developer will be wantonly cutting down and disposing of a
gorgeous English Oak (whose roots just won't survive the proposed 3m setback and the proposed underground parking
excavation) and the beautiful Silver Maple.

And more. The property on Dow Avenue bookended by those two trees was an important garden space providing for
those in our city with food insecurity. The proposed plan paves paradise and puts up park benches overlooking their
garbage dump (I know it sounds incredible but it’s true). The green space in the proposal is on upper levels — public
space? No chance — it will be an outdoor party area for high-rise tower student residents who are at risk for throwing
hottles onto the streets below — witness headline-grabbing street party destructive outhursts. Did we not learn anything
from the pandemic about respect for safe distancing and preserving our spaces including our green spaces?

Finally, we are members of the local Adas Israel community, among those who are opposed to the overwhelming size of
this proposal - in our Jewish tradition, we have just celebrated Tu B’shevat, a holy day which is specifically set aside in
our calendar to celebrate the vibrant importance of trees in our community lives and our moral environmental
responsibilities — it is terribly ironic at a time when we are celebrating such ecological growth that we are told to
witness instead the destruction of these heritage trees, only to be seen in photo memories or perhaps, as the folk singer
predicted ‘in a tree museum where we pay a dollar and a half just to see ‘em’.

The developers have an alternative — they can stay within the current city bylaws — they can build a beautiful mixed
rental-condo building of 6 — 8 stories, preserving the trees and the land and the local neighbourhood community while
still adding needed residential accommodation to our city. But they are preoccupied with profit at all costs, with what
appears to be an ecology insensitive and dangerously over-intensive skyscraper that ignores local needs. Please consider
this in your deliberations on this ugly plan.

Sincerely,

cc: Maureen Wilson, Councillor, Ward 1
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April 28, 2020

Andrea Dear. City of Hamilton

Planning and Economic Development Department
Development Planning, Heritage and Design — Urban Team
71 Main Street West, 5® floor. Hamilton. ON, L8P 4Y5
andrea.dear@hamilton.ca

RE: Public Input for UHOPA-20-012 & ZAC-20-016 @ 1107 Main Street West, Hamilton
Subject: INSUFFICIENT PARKING
Hello Ms. Dear,

This letter is in response to the City of Hamilton’s request for Public Input into the application to
amend the Official Plan and Zoning By-Law for the lands located at 1107 Main St. W. Hamilton
(UHOPA-20-012 & ZAC-20-016).

I would like to state at the outset that my granddaughter helped me compose this letter as I am
francophone and my written English is limited.

We are tenants of , the house owned by our daughter & She had invested in this
home for us to move from Quebec to be closer to her. We have been fortunate and appreciative
of living in Westdale over the last 5 years. being close to our family. befriending the community
and feeling “at home™.

The above statement is impactful for us for a few reasons. I am a child of a Holocaust survivor.
My father ! had escaped the Nazis and fled to Belgium for survival. I was raised in post war
Belgium with French as my only language. My father always shared with me the importance of
feeling “at peace” of where you live while giving back to your community. He also cautioned
me and to always be watchful when my peaceful home may be at risk.

We moved from Belgium to Montreal because of the facility of French in the 1983, When our
daughter asked us to move to Hamilton a few years ago. my husband and I were nervous. As
seniors in their 70s+ moving to a new city is not easy, another move, a different city. less French
etc. We decided to follow our daughter., advice to come to Hamilton as she reassured
us that all will be safe into a new home that will be quiet and into community that is friendly.

Page 1 of 6
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We were blessed to find a warm Westdale community where we have been embraced by
neighbors and their children. We have adopted other people’s children, like our “grandchildren”.
We are affectionately known as ™~ ", We open our home to every neighbor
(prior to Covid-19) and affectionately give love back as much as we can.

Sadly. as we have aged. our mobility requires assistance. Both my husband and I require
walkers. We try to take walks every day. understandably a little bit less now due to Covid. We
are naturally cautious when we go for walks. We are grateful to live independently. close to our
daughter.

We have had the experience of seeing the lovely children being dropped off at the Hamilton
Hebrew Academy (HHA) on a daily basis. (Many times they come after school for treats). We
are witnesses to the fact that Dow Ave is a very busy street with twice daily mini traffic jams.
cars dropping off their children and picking them up. We notice children at the beautiful park
across the street playing on a daily basis which attracts outside visitors as well. afterschool and
on weekends. Finally, we also witness the line of cars parked on Dow Ave. for the teaching staff
and McMaster students. who park on a daily basis throughout the year.

Please see attached photos of parents dropping off their children at the HHA.

At this time my husband and I would like your planning committee to analyze and see for
yvourselves how much activity is already present on Dow Ave.

Please understand that as seniors we do not have the analytic abilities to assess the details of your
by-laws and the proposed project at 1107 Main St West. We understand though that it is a large
building and for a period of tfime, up to 3 years, there will be large machines on site. When
developed as proposed there will be 310 dwelling units to populate. with cars. parking and traffic
to deal with.

We are in our “Golden Years™ now and appreciate waking up every day. We would like to
continue living in a *“safe™ environment that I was raised with from my father. We delight to see

the children who pass by frequently and wish that they can continue doing so in a safe manner.

We just ask that the planning committee kindly reassess the safety of the proposed project
so close to a school and a dwelling where senior citizens live.

We thank you for your time in reading our letter,

Page 2 0f 6
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1107 Main St. W, Hamilton, ON - Building Proposal Page 2 of 2

With the current Covid-19 pandemic, we are constantly advised to social distance. It will be difficult to
do so now, or in similar future situations, in the Westdale area with such influxes of high-density
populations. Given that with just these three proposed developments, there will be a minimum increase
of at least 3,500 additional people, let alone the high student density that exists during the school year,
that social distancing will be very difficult for the community, businesses, and government to support
and implement. Additionally, these are not the only proposed developments in my neighbourhood
which would further impact the population density.

| haven’t seen the floor plans for this development but | would also advise additional space in elevators
and hallways being at least 10 feet wide to allow for social distancing. It would be easier to do this now,
before any building takes place, than try to do a workaround after it is built.

Since social distancing is currently in effect and a ban on public gatherings, | would propose expanding
the distribution of this building’s proposal notifications to several blocks surrounding the development
allowing the neighbours to become aware of this proposal and to ask questions. Not every one is a
member of a neighbourhood association since they require a membership and they are not recognized
by everyone. This development will impact more than just the minimum few neighbours nearby. It will
also obstruct our escarpment view and impact our privacy and enjoyment of our properties.

Please keep me apprised of any further developments and progress with regard to this building proposal
as my home is also only two blocks away — sandwiched between all the proposed high rises.

Best Regards
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Dear, Andrea

From:

Sent: Tuesday, May 5, 2020 3:24 PM

To: Dear, Andrea

Cc: A Andrea Levy Levy; Ward 1 Office
Subject: 1107 Main West @Cline Avenue South

Good afternoon Andrea.

| am writing this email as a home owner of with respect to the development of the property of
1107 Main Street West. | have owned my home and lived in this community since 2006.

| recognize that this development will likely go ahead, regardless of the sentiment of owners on the abutting streets, but
I would like to share my concerns and possible suggestions with you.

My primary concerns revolve around the increase in population density in what is a primarily residential neighborhood
and the impact on traffic flow on both Cline and Dow.

Currently, Cline Avenue South is a through fare for Ainsley woods - car traffic barrels down the street at high speeds and
without stopping at the stop sign at Paul street. | fear, that with the added population and traffic at the corner, this is
only going to get worse.

When we're not in the middle of a pandemic, | commute to Toronto on a daily basis. During normal traffic times, | often
have to wait at least 5 minutes to make a right onto Main Street to get to the highway. | can only imagine what this wait
will be like when there are hundreds of more vehicles in the cue (not to mention the possibility of the LRT).

To address these issues, | would like to suggest the following remediations to improve the situation.

1) Reduce the number of units in the proposed structure

2) Add a right turn traffic signal or traffic light at Cline Avenue South on the south side, so that traffic from the
neighborhood can use Dow Ave as an exit to the highway

3) Consider closing off Cline Ave South at Paul Street so that this section of Cline is a court. Keep the southern section of
Cline open to Paul street to allow access to Dow. Barring that, consider making a one way U around the development
and synagogue with traffic control measures.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter. | look forward to hearing how these concerns will be addressed.

Kind regards,
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Dear, Andrea

From:

Sent: Thursday, June 25, 2020 2:57 PM

To: Dear, Andrea; clerk@hamilton.ca

Cc: Wilson, Maureen

Subject: Excessively high builds planned for Main West (1190 and 1107 Main west, and Celumbia

College build)

Dear Ms Andrea Dear, and Clerk's office,

I would like to express my objection to the 3 development proposals that have been made to build towers on Main St.
West that exceed the current height limit of 6-8 storeys, and in fact are proposing towers that are more than double
that size. These proposals include McMaster/Knightsbridge's proposal at 1190 Main west and Columbia Colleges, as well
as the 1107 Main St. proposal.

My concern is first and foremost regarding traffic and the safety of the inhabitants of these builds, 2 of which will be
occupied by students. Highschool students will be housed in the Columbia College build (which we notice is right across
from the heavily populated Westdale High School). Concern for safety and traffic issues at this delicate intersection of
Main West and Longwood are paramount.

Pedestrian safety and the lack of parking is a major concern and | want to strongly urge that the current building
restriction on Main St. West are adhered to in any and all of the proposed developments. We don't want to put
students, residents or motorists at further risk, nor do we want to reduce the quality of life by the extreme and absurd
densification that developers are proposing. Quality of life, and reasonable traffic has to be the utmost consideration,
not the profits of billionaire developers.

| would appreciate if you could pass my letter on to the decision-makers and have my voice counted with those voices
who are proposing to maintain the current building density and height guidelines on Main Street West.

Sincerely,
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Dear, Andrea

From:

Sent: Monday, February 24, 2020 3:52 PM

To: Pigott, Mary Louise

Cc: Dear, Andrea: Ward 1 Office

Subject: Project at 1107 Main Street West and AWWCA update report
Attachments: BRWE8140114C84B_016353.pdf

Hi Mary Louise and Andrea,

Please see the attached letter which my wife and | have sent to the Board members of AWWCA concerning their
endorsement of the project and the recommendation that it be even higher and have greater density. Basically, we are
asking that a Board member representative recuse oneself from participating as the AWWCA representative if a person
is in a conflict of interest and that AWWCA disavow the attached Project Update Post-Community Meeting for the
reasons we set out in our letter.

Perhaps it would be good if all neighbourhood associations in the City were supplied with a copy of the Conflict of
Interest Guidelines of the City of Hamilton so that all members are aware of their responsibility to disclose and recuse
where it is necessary.

| have also found that many members do no know the difference between the various zoning by-laws of the City of
Hamilton and that they believe that if you can build a 40-storey high-rise downtown, it means it can be built anywhere.
Similarly, members may wrongly believe that if you stopped your neighbour from getting a severance or a minor
variance, that the same argument can be used to stop a high-rise building in an area zoned for such buildings.

Perhaps the City of Hamilton Planning Department should put out a small booklet for the Board Members of all
neighbourhood associations explaining in general the difference zonings and where they are located in the City so that
board members don’t mix apples with oranges.

Thank you for your assistance.

Regards
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May 25, 2021

Shannon McKie

Planning and Economic Development Department
Development Planning, Heritage and Design — Urban Team
71 Main Street West, 5 Floor

Hamilton, ON L8P 4Y5

Maureen Wilson

Councillor Ward 1

71 Main Street West, 2" Floor
Hamilton, ON L8P 4Y5

Dear Ms. McKie and Ms. Wilson

RE: UHOPA-20-012 and ZAC20-016
1107 Main Street West, Hamilton (Ward) 1
Three level underground parking garage and inconsistency PPS 2020
Transit -Supportive Developments and reduced need for motor vehicles and parking
along the Main Street West transit corridor

In a prior letter dated February 16, 2021 a group of residents objected to the massive and
detrimental three-level underground parking garage on the basis of environmental, subwatershed
and conservation concerns. The Planning Rationale of the Applicant was also questioned, and
the objecting group of residents submitted that a three-level underground parking garage was
contrary to the PPS and GP.

I now wish to add additional specifics to that objection letter, based on the PPS 2020 and the
introduction and promotion of “transit-supportive development” as set out and defined in the
PPS 2020. This is because the residents in the neighbourhood already take advantage of the
transit opportunities available in the municipality, and public transit is one of the most important
reasons for residing in the neighbourhood. Many of us also rely heavily on GO Transit for travel
to other municipalities, and for transportation to and from such destinations as Pearson
International Airport, and we greatly appreciate the convenient first Hamilton stop at Main Street
West and the 403-exit ramp.

Main Street West Traffic Corridor

In reviewing the Applicant’s Planning Rationale and comments made at the On-Line Community
Meeting of August 11, 2020 it appears that the Applicant’s decision to build a three-level
underground parking garage is entirely inconsistent with the policy directives of the PPS 2020
and “transit-supportive development”. This is because the Main Street West corridor is already at
overcapacity levels as identified by Road Traffic Studies and is identified in City of Hamilton
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traffic studies as a corridor subject to rush-hour congestion. It is also to be noted that even after
completion of the LRT, the vehicular traffic is still expected to substantially rise, especially
because of the large percentage of commercial trucks using Main Street West. With the removal
of two of the six lanes of traffic along Main Street West to accommodate the LRT, these levels
of congestion will drastically increase.

Accordingly, it is imperative that any “transit-supportive development™ be approved only if,
among meeting and satisfying other important PPS policies and criterion, it can be shown that it
is predicated on the reduction of motor vehicles ownership or usage by the intended occupants of
the development, and that the parking garage which is intended to be built, will be of a limited
capacity to not encourage motor vehicle ownership. For it is only policies such as this, which
will help promote the reduction of traffic related air pollution and allow all of us to live in
healthy and safe neighbourhoods abutting busy high order traffic corridors.

Three-Level Underground Garage at a Parking Ratio Triple other Proposed Developments

On May 12, 2020 a letter was written by a person associated with the proposed development, and
in this letter it stated that among the features incorporated in the proposed development were
“3 levels of underground parking (with a parking ratio triple the average size of
proposed buildings in the area, with an estimated cost of over 12 million dollars)”

It is respectfully submitted that this higher ratio is also not consistent with the PPS 2020, as it
encourages motor vehicle ownership by the occupants in this “transit-supportive development”.
(nor does it assist in meeting the demand for affordable housing as also stated in the PPS). But
perhaps the greatest concern is that this extra surplus capacity of parking stalls will be registered
as separate condominium units for sale or lease. This will result in the surplus parking stalls
being utilized for other developments, or simply used as a revenue producing parking garage for
students attending McMaster University who do not wish to park in the designated parking lots
further distant from the main campus.

One development, which was approved by City Council, having extremely limited on-site
parking is the McMaster Undergraduate Student Residence on Traymore, which is being
developed by Knightstone Capital Management Inc. on behalf of McMaster University. It is not
consistent with the PPS, nor does it conform with the GP or UHOP to have our neighbourhood
bear all the detrimental impacts, if these surplus parking units/stalls in the present development
are purchased by Knightstone or any other future land developer. This is even more
disconcerting if the Applicant is able to recoup its related parking garage construction costs by
selling or leasing the surplus stalls at a purchase/rental price which reflects the full construction
costs of the parking stalls.

It is therefore imperative that triple ratio surplus parking units be denied in a transit-supportive
development, as the creation of unnecessary parking units, will turn our neighbourhood streets
into an entry point to an immense parking garage. Unnecessary increased traffic volumes within
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the neighbourhood will be very detrimental to the health and safety of residents and young
children, for all the reasons already delineated in prior objection letters.

In the expectation that approval of the LRT will be imminent, it should be noted that the traffic
patterns within the neighbourhood will drastically change as a direct result of the elimination of
left-turns from Cline Avenue South and Dow Avenue onto Main Street West, and also left-tums
from westbound Main Street West onto Cline Avenue South and Dow Avenue. These critical
changes will generate far more traffic congestion within the neighbourhood, and with the three-
level triple ratio parking garage, the traffic problems and the health and safety concerns will be
greatly magnified. These hazards will include the many anticipated U-turns which the
Applicant’s own traffic experts have identified in their traffic study, and which will add to the
highly dangerous conditions that will be encountered by all pedestrians as a result of the
proposed development.

Triple-Parking Ratio being paid for by increased Height and Density

At an On-Line Community Meeting held on August 11, 2020 it was stated by the Applicant’s
Planner that solely due to comments and input obtained from attendees at a meeting on
November 26, 2019 relating to parking and a request to increase the parking amount over what
was provided, the decision was made to add an extra level of underground parking. After this
meeting the Planner stated that he went back to the architect to have a conversation requesting
him to add an additional level of underground parking. Tt was also stated that in order to provide
this increase in parking space with an additional underground level, the Applicant needed
additional leasable or saleable space in the proposed building, and therefore the architect
increased the height and density from 13-storeys to 15-storeys, or two storeys above ground in
consideration for the one level underground.

I also wish to draw to your attention that the residents in the neighbourhood were informed by
the Planning Department that a full transcript of the August 11, 2020 meeting, and written
responses to all of the questions submitted at the on-lime meeting, would be prepared and posted
on the Applicant’s website. To date this transcript has not yet been posted, and it would be
greatly appreciated if the Planning Department could instruct the Applicant to post the same
without any further delay.

Conclusion

It is submitted that the request made to the Applicant at the November 26, 2019 closed meeting
was not consistent with the PPS 2020 in that having an extra level of underground parking in
excess of the parking ratio requirements is not consistent with a “transit-supportive
development” which is intended to discourage reliance on motor vehicles and to promote the use
of public transit. There is no issue of lack of parking for residents in the immediate vicinity as we
reside in homes that have driveways, which can accommodate three to four vehicles.
Furthermore, many of the neighbourhood residents already heavily rely on public transit.
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To this extent, the hastily agreed upon trade-off made by the Applicant with a person or persons
requesting an additional level of underground parking in consideration of two additional above
ground storeys, should be rejected by the Planning Department as being totally contrary to the
best interests of the neighbourhood and to the policies being promoted under the PPS 2020 for a
transit corridor and a transit-supportive development.

Furthermore, the appropriate level of intensification and the extent to which this particular site
can accommodate such intensification can only be determined after a full and complete
assessment of all the other relevant policies set out in the PPS, GP and UHOP which have
bearing on the proposed development, and the zoning by-law which enacts these very same
guidelines and policies into planning principles. Even though the PPS specifically directs a
consideration of “transit-supportive development” it is my sincete belief that this policy still has
to be regulated and considered in light of these many other competing and conflicting policies
within the PPS which speak to the health and safety of neighbourhoods.

It would be counterproductive to permit under the guise of “transit-supportive development” the
two subject applications with the proposed height, density, massing and scale, and especially
with the requested relief from rear-yard setbacks, if the very effect of the approvals will result in
detrimental impacts on the health and safety of the neighbourhood residents, and force us to
move out of the existing transit-supportive neighbourhood we already enjoy and wish to call our
home.

Yours very truly,
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Andrea Dear, City of Hamilton

Planning and Economic Development Department
Development Planning, Heritage and Design — Urban Team
71 Main Street West, 5™ Floor

Hamilton, ON

L8P 4Y5

July 2, 2020
Dear Ms. Dear,

RE: UHOPA-20-012 and ZAC20-016
1107 Main Street West, Hamilton (Ward) 1
Noise Feasibility Study submitted by Applicant

I have reviewed the Noise Feasibility Study prepared by HGC Engineering which was dated
February 7, 2020 and which was submitted in support of the redevelopment application. It is my
opinion that this very Study demonstrates that the proposed project, consisting of a 15-storey
high-rise tower and 310 units, is entirely incompatible with the surrounding single-detached
residences on Dow Avenue and Cline Avenue South and with the existing institutional uses of
the Adas Israel Synagogue and the Hamilton Hebrew Academy Day school and the City of
Hamilton playground parkette.

I further believe that the Study offers clear evidence that the Applicant must amend the proposed
project to an urban design that is in full conformity with the TOC1 Zoning and which will
incorporate ground level acoustic barriers of fully landscaped setbacks from Dow Avenue, Cline
Avenue South and the southerly lot boundary shared with the Adas Israel Synagogue and the
playground parkette.

The Noise Feasibility Study has set out a series of recommendations based on noise sources and
noise criteria, and this will be examined in more detail. Unfortunately, the Study has ignored
noise sources which will emanate from within the development and this also will be reviewed in
more detail, and for which it is suggested further engineering tests be undertaken to address these
important concerns.

Noise Sources from the Adas Israel Synagogue and “Warning Clauses for Nearby Religious

Uses™

The Study has concluded that due to noise from the Adas Israel Synagogue there will need to be
“warning clauses in the property tenancy and rental agreements that warn occupants of the
potentially audible noise levels and of the nearby religious uses.” In addition, the Study states
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that these “Warning Clauses should be used to inform future owners of the traffic noise issues,
(and) the presence of nearby commercial/institutional services”.

It is not set out in the Study the exact nature of the “religious uses” that the Engineering
Consultants were referring to in their analysis. Were they concerned with ritual hymns and
prayers emanating from the sanctuary and chapel, or with congregants walking to and from the
synagogue, or were they concerned about the day school students and members of the public that
will be playing in the City of Hamilton financed parkette playground, or is it a combination of all
of them? These Warning Clause recommendations were set out on the third paragraph on page 1
(section 1); page 9 (section 5.4(c)); and on top of page 12 (section 7(3).

It is my opinion, however, that because of the generality of the Warning Clauses with respect to
the “religious uses”, they will be considered by a court of law to be unenforceable by the
Landlord/Applicant, and that tenants will be entitled to avail themselves of a full range of
remedies to address each tenant’s noise concerns.

Noise Sources from the Playground and Basketball Net

The children’s playground as well as the basketball net located a few feet away from the
southerly boundary line of subject proposed development, will undoubtedly be a loud noise
source detrimentally impacting on the rental residential units, especially since the exterior walls
of the two 10-storey towers do not comply with the minimum zoning setbacks.

I can personally attest to the fact that between the hours of 1:00 am to 4:00 am, when university
students in the neighbourhood often played basketball at the playground, the sound of the
basketball bouncing on the pavement can be heard through my closed bedroom windows at the
back of the my house. During the daytime basketball playing is fine but at night the sound level
is sufficiently loud enough to awaken me from my sleep. The window panes at the back of my
house are further away from the playground basketball net than most of the windows for the
proposed 310 residential units, and there is no doubt that the estimated number of 851 tenants,
(based on Applicant’s own Functional Servicing Report) in the proposed project, will be equally
disturbed by noise throughout the day and also late into the evening. .

The noise emanating from children paying in the adjacent playground throughout the day and on
weekends will also be equally disturbing to the proposed 851 tenants, especially when there is no
ground level acoustic landscaped barrier between the towers and the playground. Is it reasonable
to assume that the fact that 851 tenants signed leases in which they acknowledge being warned of
noise from the “nearby religious uses” enough to stop them from complaining about children in
the future? Is it a good planning principle to address obvious noise concerns only through the
suggested noise warning clauses in leases?

Impact on the Development on Itself - Sound Transmission Class (STC)
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Perhaps what is most revealing about the architectural design of the proposed high-rise
development is the concern over the acoustic features that must be built into the structure in
order to protect residents from sound emissions and to effect noise mitigation, from the
development on itself. This is made clear on page 11 of the Study in which the glazing of all
windows is to meet noise and acoustic specifications as well as constructing the units STC-50
walls to insulate suites from each other.

This important fact is made clear in the Study’s reference to Tarion Builder’s Bulletin BI9R
which requires that the internal design of condominium projects integrate suitable acoustic
features to insulate the suites from noise from each other and from amenities in accordance with
the Ontario Building Code. The Study furthermore recommends that the “outdoor sound
emissions should also be checked to ensure compliance with the City of Hamilton noise by-
law”. (see top of page 13 of Study)

While this recommendation pertains to outdoor equipment, can the Applicant ensure that future
residents/tenants will refrain from contacting the City of Hamilton noise by-law officers with
respect to the children in the playground and those people playing basketball? Can the Applicant
further guarantee the noise by-law officers will not be requested by tenants to intervene for the
outdoor or indoor “religious uses” by the Adas Israel Congregation or any of its congregants?

The testing of noise levels from the City of Hamilton children’s parkette/playground which is
used by the Hamilton Hebrew Academy on a daily basis for all school recesses and lunch time
school breaks, was not carried out as part of the Noise Feasibility Study even though it was a few
feet away from the proposed exterior wall of the proposed residential towers. While itis
currently impossible due to the COVID-19 pandemic to reattend at the playground and to test for
noise levels, it should be possible for the Consulting Engineers to obtain similar based noise
level results from other school/municipal playgrounds studies for other residential projects in the
Province of Ontario. It is imperative that the comparable data from these other noise feasibility
studies be incorporated into the Study with respect to the subject proposed development, and that
the issue of proper identification of noise sources be utilized in the new report, rather than
relying on the amorphous terminology of “nearby religious uses”.

Balconies and Warning Clauses

The Consultant’s Noise Feasibility Study considers that the road traffic and predicted noise
levels on Main Street West will be in excess of the permitted guidelines of the Ministry of the
Environment, Conservation and Parks (MECP) and the City of Hamilton, which will result in the
need for noise mitigation. The Study concludes that the noise levels are significantly greater than
65dBA during the daytime and 60dBA during the nighttime, requiring acoustic mitigation such
as noise barriers, and in the building of fagade construction and ventilation requirements. Details
of the predicted future sound levels dBA are set out in Table III on page 5 of the Study.
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It is to be noted, however, that the proposed balconies and patios are excluded from MECP
mitigation as the Consultant considered them to be less than 4m in depth and accordingly they
were “not considered outdoor amenity areas under MECP guidelines and are therefore exempt
from traffic noise assessment.”

The major acoustical recommendation to mitigate the noise from traffic and the nearby
commercial facilities (i.e. Adas Israel Synagogue) is to adhere to the warning clauses which are
to be inserted in the purchase and sale and lease agreements and that pertain to windows and
doors. These are set out in Section 5.4 on Page 9 of the Study.

5.4 (a) Purchasers/tenants are advised that despite the inclusion of noise control features in the
development and within the building units, sound levels due to increasing road traffic may on
occasion interfere with some activities of the dwelling occupants as the sound levels exceed the
levels of the City and the Ministry of Environment, Conservation and Parks.

5.4 (b) This dwelling unit has been supplied with a central air conditioning system which will
allow windows and exterior doors to remain closed, thereby ensuring that the indoor sound levels
are within the Ministry of Environment, Conservation and Parks’ noise criteria.

5.4 (c) Purchasers/tenants are advised that due to the proximity of the existing commercial
facilities, noise from these facilities may at times be audible.

If the exterior windows and balconies doors are recommended to remain closed in order to enjoy
activities within the dwelling unit, and if the balconies are so small that they are not considered
amenity area, then it is reasonable to question the rationale for architecturally designing this
building with balconies in the first place.

Balconies in a Student Building

GHD, the Applicant’s own Traffic and Parking Consultants in the Transportation Study which
was submitted on behalf of the Applicant in support of its application, repeatedly referred
throughout their report that this proposed 15-storey 310-unit project was a “student rental
apartment building” for students attending McMaster University. All statistical data and
analytical findings and conclusions set out in the report, such as the number of parking spaces,
visitor parking, commercial tenant parking and daily trips in and out of the parking garage were
based on the student apartment building premise.

It is to be noted that the generally accepted architectural and planning design for a student
apartment building precludes balconies as the neighbourhood residents face a loss of privacy
from students being able to go out on balconies and to peer down on the backyards and
properties of single-detached residential properties. This was the case specifically for the
proposed student building at 354 King Street West, Hamilton in which the entire building has no
balconies extending out from the residential units. (see Schedule)
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The architect for this proposed application is SRM Architects Inc., which is the same firm that
designed the plans for the subject application at 1107 Main Street West. Why were balconies
excluded from one student apartment building, but included in the design for this student
apartment building? Are not the concerns for lack of privacy by neighbourhood residents just as
compelling as for 354 King Street West? Is not privacy for the neighbours an even greater
concern when the angular plane diagram submitted by the Applicant indicates that the upper
storeys of the high-rise building exceed the 45-degree plane for both Dow Avenue and Cline
Avenue South.

Noise from Balconies and the two 10" Floor rooftop amenity areas

If the balconies are used by students, or if the balcony doors are left open for the playing of
music, or if there are large gatherings of students at each of the two 10™ floor rooftop built-in
BBQ stations and picnic tables, it is imperative that another noise study be conducted to obtain
data on projected noise emanating from the balconies and the two rooftop terraces.

The Consultants who prepared the present Noise Study only looked a traffic noise affecting the
terrace amenity areas, and not the projected noise coming from the balconies and the rooftop
terraces. The Noise Study recommended an acoustic barrier of 2.0 m in height to reduce the
traffic noise to below 60 dBA. But will the acoustic barrier stop noise from the outdoor rooftops
from reaching the single-detached residences on Dow Avenue and Cline Avenue South? Will a
noise feasibility study be conducted to determine possible and projected noise levels emanating
from the balconies with loud music and from the rooftop amenity areas? Most importantly will
the Noise Study recognize, as did the Traffic and Parking Transportation Study, that visitors to
the student rental buildings are at their highest level on weekends, which is precisely the same
time that coincides with the Sabbath, when there are regular Friday evening services and both
Saturday morning services and afternoon services for the Sabbath? Accordingly, the likelihood
of parties, loud music, noise from open balcony doors, and the utilization of these rooftop
amenity areas with their built in BBQs and picnic tables will coincide with the very time that
“religious uses” are observed at the synagogue and by many homeowners of Dow Avenue and
Cline Avenue South.

Noise from the Student Café at the corner of Dow Avenue and Main Street West

The proposed commercial anchor tenant is a “café” according to the Applicant. If this “café” is
licensed it could also be considered a “pub”, but in either case it will allow late night customers
entering and leaving the eating/drinking establishment in the proposed building. This will
directly impact the neighbours on Dow Avenue and Cline Avenue South, and it is recommended
that a noise study be conducted to determine the dBA of a group of 5 or 6 students who are all
conversing with each other at the same time. This would give an accurate reading of the noise
disruption heard late at night by homeowners.
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The noise levels would be an even greater concern if the Applicant allowed any of the following:
1) Outdoor patio with chairs and tables on the corner of Dow Avenue and Main Street West;
2) An elevated outdoor terrace above the commercial area which is connected to the student
cafe;

3) A sound system or speakers that are on the outside of the proposed building;

4) Single entry doors to the student café from the street level which will allow noise to
escape when students exit and enter;

5) Live entertainment in the student café in which noise levels are generally higher than
normal;

6) A licensed establishment under the LCBO in which students are generally much more
boisterous than a passive coffee shop;

7) A percentage commercial lease with rent based on the volume of liquor and beer sales
made by the commercial tenant;

8) Hours of operation that allow the student café to be opened after 6:00 pm and to be open
on weekends.

The Transportation Study prepared by GHD and submitted by the Applicant confirms in Section
7.3 that the proposed building is a “student rental apartment building” and that “as a rental
apartment building, the proposed commercial component provides services predominately to
the students / residents, and therefore no parking is needed for the commercial use”.

The Applicant’s desire to have a student café, therefore raises many concerns for the
neighbourhood and especially for residents within 120m of the proposed building. If one reads
the vast majority of letters of objection filed in virtually every high-rise project that requires an
amendment to the Urban Hamilton Official Plan, (as well as some variances before the
Committee of Adjustment) it is quickly noted that they all refer to late night noise, vandalism
and disruptive behaviour attributable to student drinking, and that the Ainslie Wood Westdale
Neighbourhood is vulnerable to irreversible “studentification” whereby the neighbourhood itself
is being detrimentally affected by late night student disruption.

Accordingly, the desire of the Applicant to have a student café as the anchor tenant in a student
building, causes great alarm, as this type of tenancy may quickly evolve into making the student
café a magnet for all students living in the Ainslie Wood Westdale Neighbourhood. It may even
succeed in turning Dow Avenue and Cline Avenue South, with the owner occupied single-
detached residences, into the two primary streets leading directly to and from the student café.

1 have no objection to an apartment building or condominium being constructed on the subject
lands in accordance with TOC1 Zoning, nor do I have any objection with ground level
commercial units on Main Street West. However, the “bicycle repair shop” tenancy originally
touted by the parties who purchased the subject lands, now seems to have transformed into a
“student café” tenancy which threatens the viability of the surrounding neighbourhood. The high
level of noise, certain to emanate from the proposed project with its balconies, roof top built in
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BBQs and picnic tables, and the new proposed commercial tenant, is totally incompatible with
the neighbourhood that surrounds it on the east, west and south.

Solution to Competing Noise Sources — “Nearby Religious Uses” vs. Student Balconies,
Roof-top Amenity Areas, Student Café

There are three basic solutions to the noise problems arising from the proposed 15-storey 310-
unit high-rise project on the subject lands.

1. Do not allow increased height and density under the requested UHOP Amendment
and Zoning Amendment
The existing TOC1 Zone which limits the height, density, massing and scale of the building will
reduce the noise emanating the proposed building and at the same time reduce the number of
tenants that are exposed to the noise from the “nearby religious uses”. This existing TOC1 Zone
will ensure the compatibility within the neighbourhood and that the redevelopment will be in
conformity with the PPS, GPGGH, UHOP and the AWWNP.

The elimination of the balconies, which are in excess of the MECP guidelines and which will
remain as unmitigated areas, were subject to proposed warning clauses to have balcony doors
and windows remain closed for the enjoyment of the rental units. The elimination of the two
outdoor roof-top amenity areas will also make the building more compatible with the
neighbourhood. These modifications in the architectural design will not only remove a source of
projected noise from the proposed building into the neighbourhood, but also remove the privacy
concerns of students peering into the neighbouring backyards on Dow Avenue, Cline Avenue
South, Southview Place, Haddon Avenue and Westwood. The elimination of the balconies is also
consistent with other architectural plans drawn by SRM Architects Inc. for a nearby student
high-rise building on King Street West.

It is also suggested that instead of the “light” and “efficient” design of the proposed towers, that
a more traditional architectural style be utilized that not only will address the road noise and
MECP guidelines and the noise from “nearby religious uses”, but be more appealing to a greater
cross-section of residents in the Ainslic Wood Westdale who are less likely to make late night
noise and cause disruption on the neighbouring streets. The modification of the proposed project
to larger sized condominium units and with a height and density in compliance with TOC1
Zoning, will also ensure that the commercial units will be more compatible with the entire
Ainslie Wood Westdale Neighbourhood, and be a benefit for the entire neighbourhood, rather

than the Applicant’s present plan to only serve and address the needs and whims of the proposed
student tenants.

2. Ground level fully Landscaped Acoustic Barrier

It is a well recognized noise mitigation practice and urban design principle that ground level
landscaped areas are most appropriate for noise level reduction. Given the high road noise levels
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from Main Street West and the concern with MECP guidelines, and the noise from “nearby
religious uses” it is puzzling as to why the architectural plans have virtually no ground level
landscaped areas surrounding the proposed building.

A fully landscaped acoustic barrier with deciduous trees and large shrubs between the proposed
building and the entire boundary area with the neighbouring Adas Tsrael Synagogue and the
playground parkette on the Hamilton Hebrew Academy day school, would certainly reduce noise
levels and offer much needed mitigation. An extension of the acoustic landscaped area around
the proposed building onto Main Street West would also help mitigate the noise from the
roadway.

Another important aspect of the landscaped acoustic barrier between the proposed building and
the Adas Israel Synagogue is that the Grace Lutheran Church grounds should be considered as a
Cultural Heritage Landscape which will be demolished. When combined with the fact that the
Adas Israel Synagogue is on both the City of Hamilton inventoried list of Places of Worship and
on Buildings of Architectural and Historical Interest, making it worthy of designation under the
Ontario Heritage Act, the landscaped acoustic barrier area should be considered mandatory to
maintain and preserve the historic and architecturally significant character of the neighbourhood.

3. Ground Level Amenities

The two 10 floor roof-top amenity areas with built in BBQs and picnic tables are matters of
great concern for projected noise into the surrounding neighbourhood and seem to provide
limited enjoyment of the building for any tenant with the exception of students. The most
important amenity for seniors and retirees is a well landscaped ground level garden with paths
and sitting areas. In order to have the building appeal to a wider cross-section of the
neighbourhood population, either as tenants or condominium owners, the noise making 10" floor
amenity areas should be replaced with the noise mitigation landscaped acoustic barrier area on
the ground level.

4. Restrictive Covenants to be registered on title and in the Development Agreement

While it is indeed worthwhile to have warning clauses inserted into Purchase Agreements and
Leases, these warning clauses should list with specificity the noises emanating from the Adas
Israel Synagogue and the Hamilton Hebrew Academy Day School and the City of Hamilton
parkette. As pointed out previously, the deemed acknowledgment by Tenants in the lease may be

non-binding upon them if the noise warning clauses are not spelled out in detail. If they are
found to be non-binding then each tenant could seek their own remedy and even involve the City

of Hamilton Noise By-law Department to try to resolve their noise issue with the neighbouring
property.

With respect to the noise emanating from the student tenants either on their balconies or 10™
floor roof-top terraces, and with respect to noise emanating from the student café, it is strongly
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recommended that the City of Hamilton control these projected noise sources right at the start.
This can be accomplished by restrictive covenants registered on title and in the Development
Agreement that forbid the construction of balconies for the subject property, and forbid roof-top
outdoor amenity spaces that have picnic tables and built-in BBQs.

With respect to the commercial tenants at the subject property, the City of Hamilton should
likewise forbid student cafes and similar tenancies that have the ability to turn the location into a
“party central” for a neighbourhood that deserves and is entitled to ask for compatible uses, and
to seek respect for and preservation of its character and its historical and architecturally
important buildings.

These restrictive covenants should regulate type of tenancies, outdoor patios, outdoor sound
systems and hours of operation. Most importantly the City of Hamilton should endeavour to
ensure that the commercial tenancies on the ground floor of the proposed redevelopment, match
up to and across the entire spectrum of the identified stakeholders in the Ainslie Wood Westdale
Neighbourhood. This far better approach is different than that of the Applicant and its
consultants who will only seek out commercial tenancies that are oriented for their student
tenants in a student rental high-rise apartment building.

Conclusion

The Noise Feasibility Study prepared by HGC Engineering and submitted on behalf of the
Applicant, clearly indicates the competing noise sources for the projected redevelopment of the
property from both the neighbouring property and the development itself.

To mitigate the noise problems that are bound to occur at the site and within the neighbourhood,
and to avoid the unnecessary involvement of the City of Hamilton Noise By-law Department in
trying to resolves noise disputes, it is recommended that the City of Hamilton Planning
Department not only insist upon a fully landscaped ground level acoustic barrier surrounding the
proposed project, but with a substantial landscaped separation area between the proposed
building and the neighbouring lands to the south.

It is further recommended that the Application for the UHOP Amendment and the Zoning By-
law Amendment by the Applicant be denied until such time as the Applicant submits a proposed
redevelopment that complies with the TOC1 Zoning that is already in place, and which regulates
the height, density, massing, scale and character of any redevelopment.

Finally, it is recommended that the City of Hamilton Planning Department take active measures
to control and regulate the ground floor commercial tenancies, and to prohibit architectural
design plans containing balconies and roof-top terraced amenity areas in student rental apartment
buildings located in residential neighbourhoods that contain buildings of architectural and
historical interest and important Places of Worship.
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Yous truly,

Cc. Maureen Wilson, Councillor Ward 1
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5. Proposed development

5.1 Site traffic generation

The proposed development, at full build-out, is expected to consist of 310 residential rental units
with 5,760.3 ft? (535.1 m?) gross floor area (GFA) of commercial at grade. The detail residential unit
breakdown in the site plan {dated January 2020) is provided in Appendix E.

For comparison purposes, subject site trips were estimated based on the average trip rates as well
as based on trip rates derived from the fitted curve equations of High-Rise Multifamily House (LUC
#222) provided in Trip Generation, 10t Edition, published by the Institute of Transportation
Engineers (ITE). The resultant trip rates, entering and exiting proportions, and estimated total site
trips are summarized in Table 3.

Table 3  Site trip generation

: Peak Hour Trip Generation
Devn?tlt:mem ay AM Peak Weekday PM Peak
'

24 031 022 014" 036

'5-31'2 :
0.144 0368
A e

According to Table 3, to be conservative, the subsequent analysis applied the higher trip rates
{derived from the fitted curve equation) of High-Rise Muliifamily House.

As a rental apartment building, the proposed commercial component provides services
predominately to the residents / students, and therefore it is not expected to generate any vehicular
trips.

Although there could be an allowance for transit and active transportation modes, vehicle trip
reductions were not considered for this analysis. Accordingly, the total site trips are expected to be
100 two-way vehicle trips during the weekday AM peak hour total and 114 two-way vehicle trips
during the weekday PM peak hour.

5.2 Directional distribution and assignment

With the implementation of the Main Street LRT Line, Cline Avenue South and Dow Avenue
connecting Main Street will be right-in and right-out. Left turns will not be permitted (or possible) at
these unsignalized intersections due to the LRT in the centre of Main Street. In addition, as a
student rental building, the majority of the site frips will be to or from the university of McMaster
during the weekday AM and PM peak hours.

To be conservative, the analysis assumed that all site traffic will access the site from Main Street
and Cline Avenue. Furthermore, all traffic will come from or go to the west (MacMaster University).
The site traffic volumes are illustrated in Figure 8.

GHD | Transportation Study — Proposed Mixed-Use Residential, 1107 Main Inc. | 11203044 | Page 15
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Table 8 Parking requirements for site visitors

Toronto Requirement Existing parking demand :

Units Parking Rate

2

31 i o

Therefore, the required visitor parking is 28 and 31 spaces, respectively, based on the existing
parking demands and the Toronto’s By-law for visitor parking.

7.3 Recommended parking ratio and spaces

Parking requirements for residents

For Multiple Dwelling residential use, the City of Hamilton’s current parking By-Law requires 181
parking spaces for the site residents (see Table 5). It should be noted that the parking requirements
for the student rental apartment building is expected to be less than the typical residential building.

Parking requirements for visitors

Based on the City of Toronto By-law requirement and existing visitor parking survey data, the
required visitor parking is 28 and 31 spaces (see Table 8), respectively for the proposed
development.

As a rental apartment building, the proposed commercial component provides services
* predominately fo the students / residents, and therefore is no parking needed for the commercial
use.

Therefore, the estimated total parking requirement for the proposed development will be 212 (181
resident +31 visitor) parking spaces.

From a review of above, the proposed parking supply of 234 spaces will meet Hamilton's By-law
requirements for resident parking and can accommodate anticipated visitor parking demand.

8. Site circulation review

The site plan was reviewed with respect to design vehicle circulation using AutoTURN software.

Based on the analysis, the proposed site plan is sufficient to accommodate the circulation
requirements of garbage trucks as well as medium single unit (MSU) trucks. By all indications in
Appendix H, there are no truck eirculation concerns with the site plan.

The proposed parking level plans are sufficient to accommodate circulation requirements of the
passenger car design vehicles, as illustrated in Appendix H.

Therefare, the proposed site plan has been reviewed and found to be acceptable in terms of
vehicular flow and parking space accessibility. Therefore, we conclude that the current site plan can
accommodate the intended design vehicles.

GHD | Transportation Study — Proposed Mixed-Use Residential, 1107 Main Inc. | 11203044 | Page 23
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City of Hamilton
Sanitary Design Flow Review
Project: 1107 Main Street West, Hamilton
File No: 122727 T 1
Date: 30-Jan-20 | B |
Design By:  AH L 1
Checked By: JP
Page: 2af2
REQUIREMENT
Design Flow = Average Dry Weather Flow X Peak Flow Factor + Infiliration Allowance
Proposed Deviopment Maximum Daily Flow
Equivalent
Land Use Population Density Units Area Population
Townhoussa
2 Bedroom'| 1100.0 Liday 3.08 PPU 11 - 34
3 Bedroom' | 1600.0 Liday 4.44 PPU § - 27
Subtotal 17 Subtotal 81
13-storey Buikding _
Bachelor' | 750.0 Liday 2.08 PPU 4 - 9
1 Bedroom'|  750.0 Liday 2.08 PFU 166 - 346
2 Bedroom'| 1100.0 Liday 3.08 PRU 88 - 303
3 Bedroom'| 1600.0 Liday 444 PPU 24 - 107
Commersial®] _450.0 ppha - 0.0535 ha 25
Sublotal 293 Subtotal 790
Total 310 Total 851
Peaking Factor, M* = & F*%
where: P = dasign population in thousands
Peaking Factor” = 5.00
Average dry weather flow® 360 Lidayip
Dry Weather Flow = 306360 Liday
= 306.26 mPiday
3.55 Lis
Drainage area 0.52 ha
Infiltration Allowanca® = 0.400 Lisha
= 0.21 Lis
Total Design Flow = 17.94 Us
1- Ontario Building Code Part 8 - Table 8.2.1.3.4

2- City of Hamilton Engineering Guidelines for Servicing Land Under Development Applications Pat 2.4.2.6

Page 71 of 259
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Criteria Response

Pianning Justification Report | 354 King Street West, Hamilton &0
GSP Group Inc. | December 2019
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February 16, 2022

Planning and Economic Development Department
71 Main Street West, 5% Floor
Hamilton, ON L8P 4Y5

Afttention: Daniel Barnett

daniel.barneti@hamilton.ca Fax: {805) 546-4202

Dear Sir:

RE: UHOPA-20-012 and ZAC20-016
1107 Main Street West, Hamilton (Ward) 1
Objections to project and questions concerning municipal trees and setbacks
and 31 Dow Avenue becoming included in a TOC1 zoning as shown in the
Application zoning map B.6.2-1

| am the homeowner and occupant of and ! wrote an objection letter on
September 2, 2020 in which | objected to the proposed building on the basis that the
height of 15 storeys is excessive and the number of proposed units is far toc large for
the neighbourhood.

I now also object to the fact that mature municipal frees will either be removed or have
their roots severely cut back to the point that the tree has to be removed, solely due to
the fact that the developer is not honouring the setback requirement of 6 metres in the
zoning by-law. This is extremely objecticnable as the developer should not be able to
lessen the enjoyment of the street for other residents merely because he wants to
overbuild on the site, and because he refuses to design a building which honours the
zoning seibacks. We need more trees to offset the detrimental harm caused by climate
change and air pollution. Unnecessarily removing municipal trees goes against this
principle, and there is no reason why this particular developer should be allowed to
overbuild, as any other developer could have easily designed a building to create more
housing in Hamilton while still respecting the neighbourhood residents.

| also still believe that the project will also detrimentally endanger the safety of the many
pedestrians and school children walking on the sidewalks or crossing the already busy
streets, and for motorists. The loading access driveway on Dow Avenue also shows that
trucks will probably be backing out of the driveway as the turn around space for the
building is far too small, and this fact makes the project even more dangerous for
pedestrians.

| alse did nat get a letter back explaining how my house, , was included
within the TOC1 zoning Map B.8.2-1 when my address was not included in any
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